TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

Application for Exception or Variation under the Zoning Ordinance

Zoning Board of Review;

Jamestown, R.I. Date: December 13, 2023
Gentlemen:
The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in

the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following
described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant THE DIFANTE FAMILY LIVING TRUST  Address 15 Hich Street. Jamestown. RI
02835

Owner Same Address

Lessee NA Address NA

1. Cocation of premises: No. 15 High Street
2. Assessor’s Plat 9 Lot 295

3. Dimensions of lot: frontage 146> depth 137.63°  Area 20.075 S.F.

4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use _R-40 Area 40.000 sq.ft.
Height_35ft

5. How long have you owned above premises? 2 years
6. Is there a building on the premises at present? Yes

7. Size of existing building: Existing home comprising 1685 SF footprint

Size of proposed building or alteration See Plan-proposed addition comprisine 1092 SF
footprint.

8. Distance of proposed bldg. or alteration from lot lines:

Existing house Front: _20"  Rear: _>30’ ft. Left-side: 20° Right-side: __>20°

9. Present use of premises: Residential
10. Proposed use of premises: Residential
Location of septic tank & well on lot: NA

11. Give extent of proposed alterations: Add an addition entirely within zoning envelope.

12. Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 1

13. Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes

Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes



14. Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application
for exception or variance is made:

Section 82-703 which provides that “The nonconforming use of a building or structure may be
continued. subject to the following regulations: A. The building or structure is not enlarged,
extended. structurally altered or reconstructed...” and Section 82-704 which provides that “Any
alteration of a nonconforming use shall make the use more closely adhere to the intent and
purposes of this ordinance. Applications for alteration of a nonconforming use shall be made as

request for a special use permit to the zoning board. The board shall insure that no alteration is
permitted which would increase the degree of nonconformitv....”.

Section 82-601 which provides for the issuance of special use permits.

15. State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

The existing house encroaches into the front setback. so the Buildine Official has determined
that enlargement of the existing house falls under the provisions of Section 8§2-703 However, the
use of the structure as a single family structure will not change. This application is for alteration
of a nonconforming structure under section 82-705. which provides that “Any alteration of a
nonconforming structure shall be in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance”. This

application satisfies this requirement. as the proposed addition satisfies all of the dimensional
requirements of the ordinance.

-

Respectfully submitted:

/ (2-2(-23

GH:IO DIFANTE, TRUSTEE OF THE DIFANTE FAMILY LIVING TRUST
Address: 15 High Street. Jamestown. RI 02835

Telephone Number: 401-862-2326

NOTE: A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE
FULL INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION.



DIFANTE Zoning Advertisement

Application of THE DIFANTE FAMILY LIVING TRUST which owns property
located at 15 High Street and further identified as Assessor’s Plat 9, Lot 295 for a
Special Use Permit under Article 6, Section 82-601, and under Article 7, Section
82-703 and 82-704 governing alteration of a nonconforming use. Applicant is
seeking permission to increase the size of his home from 1,685 SF by adding an
addition of 1092 SF for a total square footage of 2,777 SF. The addition is
conforming as to setbacks and lot coverage.
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1

SITE INFO:

MAP /LOT 917295
ZONE: R40
EXTG. HOUSE FP: 1,685 SF.
EXTG. DECK FP: 330 SF.
EXTG. SHED FP: 320 SF.
TOTAL EXISTING FP: 2,638 SF.
NEW ADDITION FP: 1,092 SF.
TOTAL PROPOSED 3,730 SF.
LOT SIZE: 20,075 SF
MAX COVERAGE: 25%
EXISTING COVERAGE: 13.14%
PROPOSED COVERAGE: 18.6%
SITE PLAN
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